

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KUSUMA NIO, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-00998-ESH

[Oral Argument Requested]

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ PARTIAL MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Joseph J. LoBue (D.C. Bar No. 484097)
Douglas W. Baruch (D.C. Bar No. 414354)
Jennifer M. Wollenberg (D.C. Bar No. 494895)
Neaha P. Raol (D.C. Bar No. 1005816)
Webster R. M. Beary (D.C. Bar No. 1041653)
Shaun A. Gates (D.C. Bar No. 1034196)
Katherine L. St. Romain (D.C. Bar No. 1035008)
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
801 17th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 639-7000
Facsimile: (202) 639-7003
Email: joseph.lobue@friedfrank.com
Email: douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com
Email: jennifer.wollenberg@friedfrank.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE DOD N-426 POLICY VIOLATES THE APA 5

 A. The New DoD N-426 Policy Is Subject to Judicial Review 5

 B. The New DoD N-426 Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 8

 C. The New DoD N-426 Policy is Arbitrary and Capricious 9

 D. The New DoD N-426 Policy is Impermissibly Retroactive 10

 II. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PROPERLY
 ALLEGES CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 15
<i>Bagheri v. INS</i> , No. 98-55177, 2000 WL 335712 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 10, 15
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC.</i> , 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Davis v. Dist. Dir., INS.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1178 (D.D.C. 1979).....	15
<i>Flores v. Baldwin Park</i> , No. CV-14-9290-MWF, 2015 WL 756877 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015).....	16
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	15
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass’n v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
* <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11

* Asterisks identify those authorities on which Plaintiffs chiefly rely.

Nemetz v. INS,
647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981)16

Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan,
214 U.S. 320 (1909).....15

Pena v. A. Anderson Scott Mortgage Group, Inc.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2010)4

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....4

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195315 (W.D. Wash. Nov.
28, 2017)9

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. C17-0094-RAJ, 2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017)13, 16

Zinda v. Johnson,
463 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2006).....4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....15
